COMMISSIONERS

West Shelby Water District

MANAGERS Wanda Land,

Ray Larmee, Chairman

Ben Quinn, Secretary

Bob McDowell, Treasurer 7101 Shelbyville Rd. P.O. Box 39 Simpsonville, XY 40067 (502) 722-8944 E-mail: <u>info®westshelbywater.or</u>g

Co-Manager Steve Eden,

Steve Eden, Co-Manager

June 21, 2007

Ms. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

RE: West Shelby Water District

Proposed Water Rate increase from Shelbyville Municipal Water & Sewer

Effective date: Sept. 1, 2007

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

On behalf of the customers of the West Shelby Water District, I am requesting the Public Service Commission to intervene and investigate the proposed rate increase from our supplier, Shelbyville Municipal Water and Sewer.

As you can see by the attached documents, this increase is to take effect September 1, 2007.

Very Truly Yours,

Wanda H. Land Co-Manager

c: Brent Kirtley, Manager Tariff Review Branch RECEIVED

JUN 2 6 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider www.westshelbywater.org

P.O. Box 608

Shelbyville, Ky. 40066

Office: 1059 Washington St., Shelbyville, Ky. 40065 Phone: 502-633-2840 Fax: 502-633-1939

> May 30, 2007 CERTIFIED MAIL

Mrs. Wanda Land West Shelby Water District P.O. Box 39 Simpsonville, Kentucky 40067

RE: Rate Increase

Dear Mrs. Land:

Enclosed is the "NOTICE" for this rate increase. Other information regarding the rate increase was contained in my May 22, 2007 letter to your attention.

Sincerely,

Thomas G. Doyle

Manager.

NOTICE

The Shelbyville Municipal Water & Sewer Commission ("SMW&SC") has filed a proposed rate schedule which will increase the rate for water service as follows:

	Current rate	Proposed Rate	% Increase
North Shelby Water Company	\$1.56 per 1,000 gal.	\$1.61 per 1,000 gal.	3%
West Shelby Water District	\$1.68 per 1,000 gal.	\$1.73 per 1,000 gal.	3%

The proposed effective date is with the September 1, 2007 billing, which will be for water purchased between July 19, 2007 and August 19, 2007, and thereafter, until the next rate change occurs.

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by the "SMW&SC". However, the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this notice.

Any corporation, association, or person with substantial interest in the matter may, by written request, within thirty (30) days after publication or mailing of this notice of the proposed rate changes request to intervene. Intervention may be granted beyond the thirty (30) day period for good cause shown.

Any person who has been granted intervention by the Public Service Commission may obtain copies of the rate application and any other SMW&SC filings by contacting Thomas G. Doyle at the utility's office located at 1059 Washington Street in Shelbyville, Kentucky; telephone 502-633-1939.

Any person may examine the rate application and other SMW&SC filings by visiting the utility's office located at 1059 Washington Street in Shelbyville, Kentucky, or By contacting the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky; telephone 502-564-3940.

P.O. Box 608

Shelbyville, Ky. 40066

Office: 1059 Washington St., Shelbyville, Ky. 40065 Phone: 502-633-2840 Fax: 502-633-1939

> May 30, 2007 CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Ray Larmee West Shelby Water District P.O. Box 39 Simpsonville, Kentucky 40067

RE: Rate Increase

Dear Mr. Larmee:

Enclosed is the "NOTICE" for this rate increase. Other information regarding the rate increase was contained in my May 22, 2007 letter to your attention.

Sincerely,

Thomas G. Doyle

Manager

NOTICE

The Shelbyville Municipal Water & Sewer Commission ("SMW&SC") has filed a proposed rate schedule which will increase the rate for water service as follows:

·	Current rate	Proposed Rate	% Increase
North Shelby Water Company	\$1.56 per 1,000 gal.	\$1.61 per 1,000 gal.	3%
West Shelby Water District	\$1.68 per 1,000 gal.	\$1.73 per 1,000 gal.	3%

The proposed effective date is with the September 1, 2007 billing, which will be for water purchased between July 19, 2007 and August 19, 2007, and thereafter, until the next rate change occurs.

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by the "SMW&SC". However, the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed rates contained in this notice.

Any corporation, association, or person with substantial interest in the matter may, by written request, within thirty (30) days after publication or mailing of this notice of the proposed rate changes request to intervene. Intervention may be granted beyond the thirty (30) day period for good cause shown.

Any person who has been granted intervention by the Public Service Commission may obtain copies of the rate application and any other SMW&SC filings by contacting Thomas G. Doyle at the utility's office located at 1059 Washington Street in Shelbyville, Kentucky; telephone 502-633-1939.

Any person may examine the rate application and other SMW&SC filings by visiting the utility's office located at 1059 Washington Street in Shelbyville, Kentucky, or By contacting the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky; telephone 502-564-3940.

P.O. BOX 608

1059 Washington Street
Shelbyville Ky. 40066

Phone: 502-633-2840 Fax: 502-633-1939

Warder,

Enclosed Is a Copy of the Tariff

you requested of Tom.

rm for filing Rate Schedules	For West Shelby Community, 10	wn or City
shelbavelle Municipal	P.S.C. NO.	
Vater & Sewer Commission	SHEET NO	
· · ·	CANCELLING P.S.C. N	D
me of Issuing Corporation	SHEET NO	•
CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE	
,		RATE PER UNIT
Increase in Wholesolow	later Rate	# 1.73/1,000
•		
(From \$1.68/1,000 9	3 - L)	
		•
·		
		"
A Company of the Comp		
	·	•
		eqt.1,2007 15.11.e
DATE OF ISSUE May 22, 2007	DATE EFFECTIVE	TILL PARTY - PINGLES
ISSUED BY Thomas G. Doyle	TITLE Hanage	Jul-19- Aug. 17, 2

P.O. Box 608

Shelbyville, Ky. 40066

Office: 1059 Washington St., Shelbyville, Ky.,40065 Phone: 502-633-2840 FAX: 502-633-1939 May 22, 2007

CERTIFIED MAIL

Ms. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission of Kentucky 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Ky. 40602

RE: Water Rate increase to: North Shelby Water Company West Shelby Water District

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

On May 21, 2007, the Shelbyville Municipal Water & Sewer Commission approved and recommended a rate increase (3% on water service, and 4% on sewer service) to the Shelbyville City Council. It is anticipated that the Council will have the first reading/hearing in June and the second reading/hearing by early July.

Upon Council approval, the rate increases shall go into effect with the September 1, 2007 billing, which is for water/sewer usage between mid-July and mid-August.

As the increases do affect two Water Districts that are Contract Water Purchasers, enclosed are the "Forms for Filing Rate Schedules" as required by the Kentucky PSC.

Under separate cover, we are advising both North Shelby and West Shelby of the forthcoming hearings and rate increase.

I believe that this is all that is required by your Office, however if any additional actions are needed, please advise me immediately.

Sincerely,

Thomas G. Doyle

Manager